
Rate/Fee Schedule

    Effective 1/16/2024

Cemetery:

Graves  $275.00

Winter Burial (not pd by county assist funerals) $250.00 November 1 - April 30

One (1) Cremations per an existing grave $125.00

Grave Location $75.00

Building/Zoning:

House $100.00

Garage (attached/detached) $50.00

Any other addition to house $50.00

Deck/Sidewalk/Cement Slab/Approach $35.00

Sign/Fence/Storage Building $35.00

Commercial/Ag/Industrial $100.00 plus $2.50 per 100 sq ft for anything over 5000 sq ft

Variance/Conditional Use/Interim Uses/vacating requests $125.00 plus $400 deposit for expenses

Minor Subdivision  (simple parcel split) $100.00  

Permit After the Fact $50.00 plus the permit fee

RV Camping Permit $50.00

Pool:

Aerobics - Season $40.00  

Aerobics - Per Session $5.00

Swim Lessons $35.00

Season Pass:  Family $125.00

2 People $100.00

Individual $65.00

Monthly Pass: Family $85.00

2 People $75.00

Individual $45.00

Daily Admission $5.00

Group (25 people) $75.00

Additional Lifeguard $25.00

Camping/Park:

Camping with electric $30.00 per night

Camping - Weekly (7 nights - pd in advance) $180.00

Monthly (4 weeks pd in advance) $725.00

Seasonal (Memeorial Day -Labor Day) $2,000.00

Tenting ( non-electric) $15.00 per night

Weekly $90.00

Monthly (4 weeks pd in advance) $325.00

Seasonal (Memeorial Day -Labor Day) $600.00

 Dumping $5.00

Shelter Reservation ( Must be paid in advance) $40.00

(No charge Lions, C&C or Boy Scouts)

Fitness Center:

Security Deposit (key) $15.00

Security Refund $10.00

Will be refunded if in good standing and balance paid in full

Membership Rates:

Single $15.00 per month

Bonus:  with up front pymt. of (6) months - member pays $90 & receives one month free

Family $20.00 per month

Bonus:  with up front pymt. of (6) months - member pays $120 & receives one month free

Business ( Minimum of 5 Employess) $3.00 Discount per month off membership

Guest fee with a member(s) $1.00

Annual Membership: Single $150.00 No refunds for cancellation

Family $200.00 No refunds for cancellation

Current Fire Department Members $1.00 per month

Part time employees $1.00 per month

Bonus Payments must be in full, up front, for a period of at least 6 months.  No partial payments will

be accepted, no refunds, no pro-rating or refunds to receive the bonus.



Fire Department:

Fire Call  $500.00 per hour

Car Accident Response  $500.00 per call  

Car Accident Response w/Jaws of Life  $500.00 per hour  

To Fill Private Swimming Pools $50.00 per trip

3000 Gallons Minumum $5.00 per 1000 plus base rate

Miscellaneous:

Chairs/Tables Tables 2.00 per table/Chairs .50 per chair - per day

Building Rental - new city hall $25.00 per room/per day

Golf Cart License $10.00 annually

Dog License (annual) $10.00

Impound $10.00 per day/per dog

Impound  Vehicle $15.00 per day 

Hunting Permit $100.00 Duration of Ownership

Junkyard License Permit $100.00

Cigarette License ( annual) $50.00

3.2 Off Sale (annual) $60.00

3.2 Temp. On-Sale (1-3 days) $20.00

Liquor/Wine/3.2 On Sales:

3.2 On Sale $150.00 annually

Wine License $200.00 annually

Liquor License $1,200.00 annually

Sunday Liquor License $200.00 annually

Club License Statutory Limits

Loader with operator $135.00 per hour

Bobcat with operator $125.00 per hour

Sanding $80.00 per yard

Black Dirt $30.00 Bucket Load

Black Dirt $10.00 per yard

Mowing Yards  $50.00 per hour minnum of one hour

Notary (non city business) $1.00

Election Filing Fee $2.00

Assessment Search Fee $10.00

Copies $0.25 per page

Fax/scan/email Sending $2 for 1st pg & 50 cents for additional

Receiving $1 for 1st pg & 10 cents for additional

Laminating                                                                 $2.50 card

$5.00 sheet

Water/Sewer:

*Water Disconnect $55.00

*Water Reconnect $55.00

Water  Rate $25.00 service availability rate 

Sewer Rate $31.00 service availability rate  

$5.00 per 1000 gal. additional**

Water from Hydrants $25.00 base fee 

$5.00 per 1000 gal. additional

Septic tank waste discharge @ stabilization ponds $25.00 per 1000 gal. 

Service charge on utility pymts. Remaining unpaid on 

10th of the following month $10.00 Flat

Water/Sewer connections (concerned party furnishes all materials and tar)

$100.00 each

Rate for one man - replacing frost plates/etc. @ residence    $30.00 per hour (Min. $30)                $35$35.00 per hour (Min. $35.00)

Seasonal (snow birds) (charge for water and sewer) $56.00 minimum per month**

*Clarified 02/18/14- Includes any houses or trailers who ask to have their water shut off by the public

works department, including trailers where meters are removed prior to the trailer being moved out, or 

for new trailers coming onto our services, they will be charged $55 for disconnection and $55 for re-connection.

New homes built would not be charged the fee as it was felt that is part of the water connection fee 

charged.  Seasonal(Snow Birds) will continue to pay the base fee of $56.00** unless they have the public works

department physically come and shut off the water valve at the curb stop and pay the $55 disconnection fee.
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